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ENGLISH
1. To attach the pop filter to the shock mount, 

screw it into the mounting thread with the ‘L’-
shaped bracket until securely in place 

2. Place the NT1 5th Generation inside the shock 
mount and rotate the microphone clockwise to 
screw it loosely into the base of the mount 

3. Adjust the orientation of the microphone so 
that the gold dot faces the pop filter, and 
then tighten the ring beneath the mount while 
holding the microphone to secure it in place 

4. Adjust the height, tilt and swivel of the pop filter 
to taste 

5. Attach the other mounting thread to your studio 
arm, microphone stand or similar mount 

To use the analog XLR connection: 
1. Connect one end of the included XLR cable to 

the base of the NT1 5th Generation and the 
other end to your interface, mixer or similar 
device 

2. Enable 48V phantom power (P48) on your device 
3. Start recording! 

To use the digital USB-C connection: 
1. Connect one end of the included USB cable 

to the base of the NT1 5th Generation and the 
other end to your computer 

2. Select the NT1 5th Generation as the input 

device in your recording software and your 
computer’s settings 

3. To make use of 32-bit float recording and high-
resolution sample rates, view the user guide for 
more information 

Download RØDE Central to enable advanced 
granular processing and update your firmware  
rode.com/apps/rode-central 

GERMAN
1. Um den Pop-Filter am Shock Mount zu 

befestigen, schrauben Sie ihn mit der ‘L’-
förmigen Halterung in das Montagegewinde, bis 
er sicher befestigt ist.

2. Platzieren Sie das NT1 der 5. Generation in den 
Shock Mount und drehen Sie das Mikrofon im 
Uhrzeigersinn, um es locker an der Basis des 
Halters zu befestigen.

3. Justieren Sie die Ausrichtung des Mikrofons so, 
dass der goldene Punkt zum Pop-Filter zeigt, 
und ziehen Sie dann den Ring unterhalb des 
Halters fest, während Sie das Mikrofon halten, 
um es zu fixieren.

4. Passen Sie die Höhe, Neigung und Schwenkung 
des Pop-Filters nach Ihrem Geschmack an.

5. Befestigen Sie das andere Montagegewinde 
an Ihrem Studioarm, Mikrofonständer oder 
ähnlicher Halterung.



Um die analoge XLR-Verbindung zu nutzen:
1. Verbinden Sie ein Ende des mitgelieferten XLR-

Kabels mit der Basis des NT1 der 5. Generation 
und das andere Ende mit Ihrem Interface, Mixer 
oder ähnlichen Geräten.

2. Aktivieren Sie 48V Phantomspeisung (P48) auf 
Ihrem Gerät.

3. Starten Sie die Aufnahme!

Um die digitale USB-C-Verbindung zu nutzen:
1. Verbinden Sie ein Ende des mitgelieferten USB-

Kabels mit der Basis des NT1 der 5. Generation 
und das andere Ende mit Ihrem Computer.

2. Wählen Sie das NT1 der 5. Generation als 
Eingabegerät in Ihrer Aufnahmesoftware und in 
den Einstellungen Ihres Computers aus.

3. Um von 32-Bit-Float-Aufnahmen und 
hochauflösenden Abtastraten Gebrauch 
zu machen, konsultieren Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung für weitere Informationen.

Laden Sie RØDE Central herunter, um erweiterte 
granulare Verarbeitung zu aktivieren und Ihre 
Firmware zu aktualisieren: rode.com/apps/rode-
central

FRENCH
1. Pour attacher le filtre anti-pop au support de 

choc, vissez-le dans le filetage de montage 
avec la bride en forme de ‘L’ jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 

solidement en place.
2. Placez le NT1 5e génération à l’intérieur du 

support de choc et tournez le microphone dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour le visser 
légèrement à la base du support.

3. Ajustez l’orientation du microphone pour que 
le point doré soit face au filtre anti-pop, puis 
serrez l’anneau sous le support tout en tenant le 
microphone pour le fixer en place.

4. Ajustez la hauteur, l’inclinaison et la rotation du 
filtre anti-pop selon votre préférence.

5. Attachez l’autre filetage de montage à votre 
bras de studio, pied de microphone ou support 
similaire. 

Pour utiliser la connexion analogique XLR :
1. Connectez une extrémité du câble XLR inclus 

à la base du NT1 5e génération et l’autre 
extrémité à votre interface, mixeur ou appareil 
similaire.

2. Activez l’alimentation fantôme 48V (P48) sur 
votre appareil.

3. Commencez l’enregistrement ! 

Pour utiliser la connexion numérique USB-C :
1. Connectez une extrémité du câble USB inclus 

à la base du NT1 5e génération et l’autre 
extrémité à votre ordinateur.

2. Sélectionnez le NT1 5e génération comme 
périphérique d’entrée dans votre logiciel 



d’enregistrement et les paramètres de votre 
ordinateur.

3. Pour utiliser l’enregistrement en virgule flottante 
sur 32 bits et des taux d’échantillonnage haute 
résolution, consultez le guide de l’utilisateur 
pour plus d’informations. 

Téléchargez RØDE Central pour activer un 
traitement granulaire avancé et mettre à jour votre 
firmware : rode.com/apps/rode-central

ITALIAN
1. Per collegare il filtro pop al supporto a molla, 

avvitalo nel filetto di montaggio con il supporto 
a forma di ‘L’ finché non è saldamente in 
posizione.

2. Posiziona l’NT1 5th Generation all’interno del 
supporto a molla e ruota il microfono in senso 
orario per avvitarlo leggermente nella base del 
supporto.

3. Regola l’orientamento del microfono in modo 
che il puntino dorato sia rivolto verso il filtro 
pop, quindi stringi l’anello sotto il supporto 
tenendo il microfono per fissarlo in posizione.

4. Regola l’altezza, l’inclinazione e la rotazione del 
filtro pop a piacimento.

5. Collega l’altro filetto di montaggio al braccio 
dello studio, al supporto per microfono o a un 
supporto simile. 

Per utilizzare la connessione analogica XLR:
1. Collega un’estremità del cavo XLR incluso alla 

base dell’NT1 5th Generation e l’altra estremità 
alla tua interfaccia, mixer o dispositivo simile.

2. Attiva l’alimentazione phantom 48V (P48) sul tuo 
dispositivo.

3. Inizia la registrazione! 

Per utilizzare la connessione digitale USB-C:
1. Collega un’estremità del cavo USB incluso alla 

base dell’NT1 5th Generation e l’altra estremità 
al tuo computer.

2. Seleziona l’NT1 5th Generation come dispositivo 
di input nel tuo software di registrazione e nelle 
impostazioni del tuo computer.

3. Per utilizzare la registrazione a virgola mobile 
a 32 bit e frequenze di campionamento ad 
alta risoluzione, consulta la guida per ulteriori 
informazioni. 

Scarica RØDE Central per abilitare un avanzato 
trattamento granulare e aggiornare il firmware: 
rode.com/apps/rode-central

SPANISH
1. Para sujetar el filtro pop al soporte de choque, 

atorníllelo en el hilo de montaje con el soporte 
en forma de ‘L’ hasta que quede firmemente en 
su lugar.



2. Coloque el NT1 5ª Generación dentro del 
soporte de choque y gire el micrófono en 
sentido horario para atornillarlo ligeramente en 
la base del soporte.

3. Ajuste la orientación del micrófono para que el 
punto dorado esté frente al filtro pop y luego 
apriete el anillo debajo del soporte mientras 
sostiene el micrófono para asegurarlo en su 
lugar.

4. Ajuste la altura, inclinación y giro del filtro pop 
a su gusto.

5. Sujete el otro hilo de montaje a su brazo de 
estudio, soporte de micrófono o montaje similar. 

Para usar la conexión analógica XLR:
1. Conecte un extremo del cable XLR incluido a la 

base del NT1 5ª Generación y el otro extremo 
a su interfaz, mezclador u otro dispositivo similar.

2. Active la alimentación fantasma de 48V (P48) en 
su dispositivo.

3. ¡Comience a grabar! 

Para usar la conexión digital USB-C:
1. Conecte un extremo del cable USB incluido a la 

base del NT1 5ª Generación y el otro extremo a 
su computadora.

2. Seleccione el NT1 5ª Generación como 
dispositivo de entrada en su software de 
grabación y en la configuración de su 
computadora.

3. Para aprovechar la grabación en formato de 
32 bits y tasas de muestreo de alta resolución, 
consulte la guía del usuario para obtener más 
información. 

Descargue RØDE Central para habilitar un 
procesamiento granular avanzado y actualizar su 
firmware: rode.com/apps/rode-central

POLISH
1. Aby zamocować filtr pop na podstawce 

antywstrząsowej, wkręć go w gwint mocujący za 
pomocą uchwytu w kształcie litery ‘L’ aż będzie 
pewnie zamocowany na miejscu.

2. Umieść mikrofon NT1 5th Generation wewnątrz 
podstawki antywstrząsowej i obróć go zgodnie 
z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby luźno go 
przykręcić do podstawy montażu.

3. Dostosuj orientację mikrofonu tak, aby złoty 
punkt był skierowany w stronę filtra pop, a 
następnie dokręć pierścień pod podstawką, 
trzymając mikrofon, aby go pewnie zamocować 
na miejscu.

4. Dostosuj wysokość, pochylenie i obrót filtra pop 
według własnych preferencji.

5. Przymocuj drugi gwint montażowy do ramienia 
studia, statywu mikrofonowego lub podobnego 
mocowania.



Aby korzystać z analogowego połączenia XLR:
1. Podłącz jedno złącze dołączonego kabla XLR 

do podstawy mikrofonu NT1 5th Generation, 
a drugie złącze do interfejsu, miksera lub 
podobnego urządzenia.

2. Włącz zasilanie fantomowe 48V (P48) na swoim 
urządzeniu.

3. Rozpocznij nagrywanie!

Aby korzystać z cyfrowego połączenia USB-C:
1. Podłącz jedno złącze dołączonego kabla USB 

do podstawy mikrofonu NT1 5th Generation, a 
drugie złącze do swojego komputera.

2. Wybierz NT1 5th Generation jako urządzenie 
wejściowe w oprogramowaniu do nagrywania i 
ustawieniach komputera.

3. Aby korzystać z nagrywania w formacie 32-bit 
float i wysokich częstotliwości próbkowania, 
zapoznaj się z przewodnikiem użytkownika po 
więcej informacji.

Pobierz RØDE Central, aby aktywować 
zaawansowaną obróbkę granularną i zaktualizować 
oprogramowanie: rode.com/apps/rode-central

DUTCH
1. Om de popfilter aan de schokdemper te 

bevestigen, schroef deze in de montagedraad 
met de ‘L’-vormige beugel totdat deze stevig op 
zijn plaats zit.

2. Plaats de NT1 5th Generation in de 
schokdemper en draai de microfoon met de klok 
mee om deze losjes in de basis van de montage 
te schroeven.

3. Pas de oriëntatie van de microfoon aan zodat 
de gouden stip naar de popfilter wijst, en draai 
vervolgens de ring onder de montage aan terwijl 
je de microfoon vasthoudt om deze op zijn 
plaats te bevestigen.

4. Pas de hoogte, kanteling en draaiing van de 
popfilter naar smaak aan.

5. Bevestig het andere montagegedeelte aan 
je studiobeam, microfoonstandaard of een 
vergelijkbare bevestiging. 

Om de analoge XLR-verbinding te gebruiken:
1. Sluit een uiteinde van de meegeleverde 

XLR-kabel aan op de basis van de NT1 5th 
Generation en het andere uiteinde op je 
interface, mixer of een vergelijkbaar apparaat.

2. Schakel 48V fantoomvoeding (P48) in op je 
apparaat.

3. Start met opnemen! 

Om de digitale USB-C-verbinding te gebruiken:
1. Sluit een uiteinde van de meegeleverde 

USB-kabel aan op de basis van de NT1 5th 
Generation en het andere uiteinde op je 
computer.

2. Selecteer de NT1 5th Generation als 



invoerapparaat in je opnamesoftware en de 
instellingen van je computer.

3. Voor het gebruik van 32-bits float-opnames 
en hoge-resolutie sample rates, bekijk de 
gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie. 

Download RØDE Central om geavanceerde 
granulaire verwerking mogelijk te maken en je 
firmware bij te werken: rode.com/apps/rode-central

SWEDISH
1. För att fästa popfiltret på shockmounten, skruva 

fast det i monteringsgängan med den ‘L’-
formade fästplattan tills det sitter säkert på plats.

2. Placera NT1 5th Generation inuti shockmounten 
och rotera mikrofonen medurs för att löst skruva 
den i basen av monteringen.

3. Justera mikrofonens orientering så att den 
gyllene punkten är riktad mot popfiltret, och dra 
sedan åt ringen under monteringen medan du 
håller i mikrofonen för att säkra den på plats.

4. Justera höjden, lutningen och svängningen på 
popfiltret efter smak och tycke.

5. Fäst den andra monteringsgängan på din 
studioarm, mikrofonstativ eller liknande 
montering. 

För att använda den analoga XLR-anslutningen:
1. Anslut ena änden av den medföljande XLR-

kabeln till basen av NT1 5th Generation och 

den andra änden till din interface, mixer eller 
liknande enhet.

2. Aktivera 48V fantommatning (P48) på din enhet.
3. Börja spela in! 

För att använda den digitala USB-C-anslutningen:
1. Anslut ena änden av den medföljande USB-

kabeln till basen av NT1 5th Generation och den 
andra änden till din dator.

2. Välj NT1 5th Generation som ingångsenhet i 
din inspelningsmjukvara och i inställningarna på 
din dator.

3. För att använda 32-bitars float-inspelning 
och högupplösta samplingsfrekvenser, se 
användarhandboken för mer information. 

Ladda ner RØDE Central för att aktivera avancerad 
granulär bearbetning och uppdatera din firmware: 
rode.com/apps/rode-central

INDONESIAN
1. Untuk memasang filter pop ke shock mount, 

pasang dengan memutar pada benang 
pemasangan dengan bracket berbentuk ‘L’ 
hingga terpasang dengan aman.

2. Tempatkan NT1 5th Generation di dalam shock 
mount dan putar mikrofon searah jarum jam 
untuk memasangnya dengan longgar ke dasar 
mount.



3. Sesuaikan orientasi mikrofon sehingga titik emas 
menghadap filter pop, lalu perketat cincin di 
bawah mount sambil memegang mikrofon untuk 
mengamankannya.

4. Sesuaikan tinggi, kemiringan, dan putaran filter 
pop sesuai selera.

5. Pasang benang pemasangan lainnya ke lengan 
studio, statif mikrofon, atau mount serupa.

Untuk menggunakan koneksi analog XLR:
1. Hubungkan satu ujung kabel XLR yang 

disertakan ke bagian bawah NT1 5th Generation 
dan ujung lainnya ke antarmuka, mixer, atau 
perangkat serupa.

2. Aktifkan daya fantom 48V (P48) pada perangkat 
Anda.

3. Mulai merekam!

Untuk menggunakan koneksi digital USB-C:
1. Hubungkan satu ujung kabel USB yang 

disertakan ke bagian bawah NT1 5th Generation 
dan ujung lainnya ke komputer Anda.

2. Pilih NT1 5th Generation sebagai perangkat 
masukan dalam perangkat lunak perekaman dan 
pengaturan komputer Anda.

3. Untuk memanfaatkan perekaman 32-bit float 
dan laju sampel resolusi tinggi, lihat panduan 
pengguna untuk informasi lebih lanjut.

Unduh RØDE Central untuk mengaktifkan 
pemrosesan granular tingkat lanjut dan 
memperbarui firmware Anda di rode.com/apps/
rode-central.

North America 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

Please note that changes or modifications of this 
product is not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference 



will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 
circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

USA 

SOUTH KOREA
ID: R-R-R72-NT1-5G 
Company Name: RØDE Microphones 
Model: NT1 5th Generation Black
             NT1 5th Generation Silver
Country of Origin: Australia 

POWER 
48Vdc, 0.5A or 5Vdc, 0.5A

To prevent possible hearing 
damage, do not listen at 
high volume levels for long 
periods.
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SCAN FOR MORE INFO

RØDE Microphones:  
107 Carnarvon St, Silverwater NSW 2128, Australia

Authorised UK Representative:   
RØDE UK, Unit A, 23-25 Sunbeam Rd, London 
NW10 6JP, United Kingdom

Authorised EU Representative: 
RØDE EU, Neukirchner Str. 18, 65510 Hünstetten, 
Germany

View the user guide to learn more

Sehen Sie sich das Benutzerhandbuch an,  
um mehr zu erfahren 

Consultez le guide de l’utilisateur pour en savoir plus

Consulta la guida per l’utente per saperne di più

Consulte la guía del usuario para  
obtener más información

Zapoznaj się z przewodnikiem użytkownika,  
aby dowiedzieć się więcej

Bekijk de gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie

Se användarhandboken för att lära dig mer

Lihat panduan pengguna untuk mempelajari lebih lanjut
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